#* TNBOUND NOTIFICATION : FAX RECEIVED SUCCESSFULLY **

TIME RECEIVED REMOTE CS5ID DURATION PAGES 5TATUS
November 3, 2014 2:44:51 PM EST 8033295994 110 4 Received
1110352014  14:43 Michael Matthews Attorney (FAX)B0:33295984 P.001/004

AnaMaria Nunez
3127 Anderson Burgess Road
Sharon, South Carolina 29742
anad0snc@yahoo.com

CONFIDENTIAL

NOTICE: The information contalned in the facsimile may be privilaged and/or confldential and is Intended
only for the use of the person to whom it is addressaed. If the reader of thiz messzage is not the intended
reciplent (or such reclpient's employee or agent), you are hereby notifled not to read, distribute or copy the
materials attached hareto without the pricr written consent of the sender. If you have received thls facsimile
In error, please notify the sander by ¢ollect talephone call and return the original facsimile to us by mail and
we will reimburse you for the required postage. Thank you.

If you have any problems receiving this fax or if you do not recelve all pages, call (803)517 6722

DATE:

TO:

FAX #:

FROM:

RE;:

November 3, 2014

Pam Smith
Gov Nikki R. Haley

864 487 8706
803 734 5167

AnaMaria Nunez

limestonea College
Claim dispute
Setoff Debt Collection Act
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Hvaflaria Navez
B127 rtuderson Bingess road
Stanan, Soath Canolina ETTIE
anaOinc(Quatkioo. con
§0% 517 67EE

Dean Wa, Swdth:

HAeconding to my neconds, 7dom:m.émmedte¢$¢?£am 9 s benelly froviding you
wollee dn ewniting that 7 didpeate this matter and will fe contacting the Goutraon of youn frasdulent
eladm. 7 have diseassed this matter with doth youn lnstitiction, Wenthnap and the Tutornal Revene

Departiment.

7 ennabled in Wentinag Uncverdity and immediately drapped my classed and ennolled at Limestre
College,  +9¢ that time, vy grawt] awandlfinancial atd was tunsferied to Limestone. 7 wae contactod
by Wintuhop that they were parding to Setsff my neturns for tuition duning the dame time 7 was ennolled
at Limestone, They clatm that my awand was transfeved to Limeotone and that 7 kad wot frogerly
dropped my clads therefore nedfondtlle for thetr tuilion ad well. They dlated that éuce my then adutdon
wad wo langen there they couldl nol werdly san convendationd, emadls ov fhone calls againdt any wotes that
ehe may have, So iy clatme that ] had prepenty dnopped my counces and Drandfeved to Limestons
weant nathing. “The TRS bas gannished thade funds becanse my aduison & ua longer thowe at Winthkop
and the TRE would wot get involved dn venifiplng the valldity of the Unvensities cladme. Se ¢f you
think that qoorn cudtitution & alde going. Us ruw the daume deaum on Uhis dludent you ane dadly wmittaken.
Yeu necedved my awand, uny mothen faid fayments towand wmy taltion, 7 necedved $500 softball
dchatanchis from Limestane, 7 recelved vanious other frévate deholanshifs AND 7 took out @ student loan
lo fecy fon the nemaduing balance cwed to Limestone. 7 wnderstand all tos well the clenical evins that
accan el my family witl not daffen fon Limedtoned ovnon. T nememben the koo 9 kad to Jamfp tinaugh
when my grandfatien gasted away and 7 atfended i funenal be Wiamd, 7 wae fat on academés
daspension Gecanse of my abience and the dup dn my graded at that time. T tsok vardoas flione calls.
lettens and my grieving mother fiaving to personally take bis death cortifieate and obituany to Limestone
efone T contel continne te dtudy at Limedtane,

7 am emploged by the Yok County Shevidfl's Departument and would have gualified fov a fmglvencss
of wmy oludent loans. Fowever, 7 was informed that becaide my oludent loan balance had decreased
below a certain amonnt due to the TRS gannishing uy wetuws 7 dow't owe envagh on dtadent loans T
obtatn a fongiveness. Wy Fisband alta works for the county and & & local woluntern {irefightor and bis
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fontion of the netuwws wene tadiew. ‘We badd 1o stwggle almost a year before they coutd (v that denical
evion, 7 ame wol dane why the banden atways (alle wpon the accnsed to rectily the evins,

Se as lnetrcled gou hive my wame, my adaneds, my dispute in wnling and & detadled readon ad s why
qyou ane not eutitled ta pundue a Setoff agadnit my tax vetwwn, 7 alo ebject to any derogatowy entiies To
wity eneddt nefont with ang of the Credit Buneaw agencies. :

T obfect 2o the whole Setoff Deft Folloctivn Het. jusl because someone dends in 4 clabu that an
lnolluidual owes domeane money. thedn nelwwd ane gamidhed, Who bolde the TRS accoutalle to verify the

validity of the delt. PWho holds the (redit Buneans accountalle ts the ualidity of the entrées on a
fendon o enedet nepont.

P4 qou dhoutd need anything funthen. pleade do not besitate in contacting me. 7 am anable ts necedve
penconal calle at work o emadl o negadan madl o deot.

Respectially,

AndPlaria Wewtey
Porner Stadent

¢e Gou Wibls B, Haley
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Limestone College

1115 College Drive, Gaffney, SC 29340

Septamber 19, 2014

AnaMaria Nunez
3127 Anderson Burgess Rd.
Sharon, S8C 29742

Daar Mr./Ms. Nunez:

According to our records, you owe the Limestone College a debt in the amount of $8720,00 for the following:
tuition/booksffeas (131475). You are hereby notified of the Limaatona College's intention to submit this debt an or about
Decambar 1, 2014 to the Scuth Caroling Dapartment of Revenue to be set off against your individual income tax return.
Pursuant to the Setoff Debt Collaction Act (Section 12-58-10), this amount plus all costs (which includes fees charged by
the South Carolina’Department of Revenue - $25.00, the Municipal Association of South Carolina - $25.00, the Limestone
College - $25.00) will be daducted from your South Carolina individual income tax refund unless you fila a written protest
within thirty days of the date of this notice. If you fila a joint return with your spouse. this amount will be deducted from the
total joint retum without regard to which spouge incurred the debf or actually withheld teaxes.

“The protest must contain all of the following information: (1) your name, (2) your addrass, (3) your social sacurlty number,
(4) the type of dabt In dispute, and (5) 5 detailed statement of all #he reasons you disagree or dispute the dabt, The
origlnal weitten protest must be malled to Pam Smith.at the Limastona College, 1115 College Drive, Gaffnay, SC 28340,
You can avoid thesa collaction ¢osts and reduction of your individual income tax return by paying the debt's original
amount ($9720.00) at 1115 Collage Drive by Novembar 21, 2014. If you hava any questions or nagd more information,
please call:

tuition/books/fees - Pam Simith at (864) 489-7151

Sincerely,

Paim Smith
Debtor Contact

Phone: (864) 489-7151 . 1-800-795-7151 . Fax: (864) 487-8706
https://setoffdebt.masc.sc/letters/generateletters.aspx?letter=60fb0159-7d89-4910.h930-3h. . 9/19/2014



